An Act to amend chapter 162 of the Session Laws of 1851.

Chap 427

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the several towns, and the board of aldermen of any city, and the needs towns, and the board of any incorporated village within this state, shall have power to license the sale of spirituous liquors as provided in the first section of the act to which this is amendatory, and the sum to be paid therefor by the person applying for such license, shall be not less than ten and not more than one hundred dollars, at the discretion of the board of supervisors, the board of aldermen, or the board of trustees, as the case may be.

SEC. 2. The board of supervisors, board of aldermen, or trustees, shall if they deem expedient, grant license to such persons in their respective towns, cities, or villages as Rate of Hoomes are desirous to sell spirituous liquors in quantities not less than one gallon, and the sum to be paid therefor shall not be less than ten nor more than forty dollars at the discre-

tion of the said supervisors, aldermen, or trustees.

SEC. 3. The penalty to be recovered under the fifth resulty. section of the act to which this is amendatory, shall be not

less than ten nor more than forty dollars.

Sec. 4. The board of supervisors, board of aldermen, or trustees, shall if they deem it expedient, grant license Lieunse to probin their respective towns, cities, or villages, to sell intoxilio houses cating or spirituous liquors in any quantity less than one gallon, to such persons as keep houses of public entertainment, as provided in the fifteenth section of the act to which this is amendatory, and the sum to be paid therefor shall not be less than ten nor more than thirty dollars, at the discretion of the said supervisors, aldermen, or trustees.

SEC. 5. All laws contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Sonate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, May 5, 1852.]